
HINlJI'ES OF THE MEETTI;G OF THE BOAR)) OF 

ReMAN COlNl'Y OOMMISSlOOERS 

ADJOURNED MEETTI;G 

JUNE 18, 1984 

The Board of Rowan COlmty ConIni.ssioners m:t in 
Adjourned Session in the Connrunity Building on June 18, 1984 
at 4:30 p.m. The following IlEl!berswere present: H¥ry 
Sifford, Jim Sides, Jamima :DeM3.rcus, Jim Cohen and Chairrmn 
Hall Steele. 

The m:eting was called to order by ChaJrrmn 
Hall Steele and ConmLssioner Cohen opened with pra.,ver 0 

ConInissioner Sifford made a motion to go into 
Executive Session. ConInissioner :DeM3.rcus seconded with 
unaninous approval. 

ConInissioner Sifford made a motion to com: out 
of Executive Session and back into l$gular Session. Co!ll1l­
issioner De11arcus seconded with unanimous aWroval. 

ConInissioner Sifford made a motion to move the 
authority of hiring all the anbu1ance personnel as EMrS 
with the exception of one who is qualified and will be 
taking the state test for certification; and three 
crfM chiefs as requested. ConInissioner Cohen seconded. 
The motion passing with ConInissioner Sides voting against 
saying that he thought it had been outlined that a com­
prehensive arribulance program would be allcwed now ,dth the 
people voting in November for the anount of service they 
desired to pay for. He said we should make the rules and 
stick by them- we should hire at those salaries we set or 
hire less qualified personnel. 

Comnissioners continued with the budget revifM 
starting with the Trainable Class. Conmissioner De11arcus 
made a motion to substitute the amount of $36,225.00 for 
$52,000 which had been requested by this line item. Conm­
issioner Sifford seconded with unaninous approval. 

ConmLssioner Sides made a motion not to accept 
the $30,000 from ABC distribution. Comnissioner Cohen seconded. 
Conmissioners Sifford, De11arcus and Chaiman Steele voting 
against. 

Conmissioner Sifford made a motion that we authorize 
the distribution of ABC F\m.ds 0 Conmissioner De11arcus seconded. 
Conmissioners Sides and Cohen voting against. Chaiman Steele 
voting 1. 

Conmissioner Sides made a motion to fund the Supple­
mental Education Center at a 2%.% increase in salaries ,lith portion 
to Social Security and taxes (whatever is involved) added. Comn­
issioner Cohen seconded. Conmissioner Sifford and Chaiman Steele 
voting againsto The motion passing with Conmissioner M1arcus 
voting for. 

Conmissioner De11arcus made a motion to approve Rowan 
Technical College's current expense. Conmissioner Sifford 
seconded. Comnissioner Cohen amended her motion by keeping the 
salaries 2%.% increase. Conmissioner De11arcus accepted the amend­
ment. ConmLssioner Sides voting for. Conmissioners Sifford and 
Chaiman Steele voting against. 

'" .... ,... 
0:>, .... 
0:> ... 



Corrrnissioner SiJford made a IIPtion to approve Rowarl 
Technical College r s capital outlay except for the tractor. Comn­
issioner DeMarcus seconded with una:nimJus approval. 

Comnissioner Sides made a notion to reduce line item 
Books- from $82,000 to $78,000, line item- contract services, 
a $6,000- deduction from $20,000 to $14,000, and line item­
processing- from $19,000 to $17,000 in the library budget. Comn­
issioner Cohen seconded. Comnissioners Sifford and Chairman 
Steele voting against. Corrrnissioner DeMarcus voting for. 

Comnissioner Sides made a notion that all other line 
items in the library budget be approved as presented. Comnissioner 
Cohen seconded with unaninDus approval. 

Corrrnissioner Sides made a notion to approve the J?arks 
Accotnlt Budget line-items 6130-121 thru 6130-699. Comni,ssioner 
DeMarcus seconded with una:nimJus approval. 

Comnissioner Sifford made a notion to approve line 
items to the Parks Nature Center Budget with the reduction of 
$355 in salaries account. Corrmissioner DeMarcus seconded with 
unaninnus approval. 

Comnissioner Sides made a notion to deny the request 
for the cabarrus-Rowan Park (Bakers Creek Park). Corrrnissioner 
Cohen seconded. Corrrnissioners Sifford, DeMarcus and Chairman 
Steele voting against. 

After a bit of discussion concerning the Bakers 
Creek Park, Conrnissioner DeMarcus made a notion to fund it at 
the requested annunt of $12,075.00. Corrmissioner Sifford seconded 
the notion saying that it be understood again that once Kannapolis 
is elected a nnmicipality that this initial fund start to accrue 
on July 1, 1985. Conrnissioners Sides and Cohen voting against. 
Chairman Steele voting I. Comnissioner Sifford commented that 
he would not vote to appropriate m:mey to a nnmicipality for 
recreational purposes. 

Conrnissioner Sides nade a notion that the Ro\<Jan County 
funds be divided on a nonthly basis and have those funds stopped 
as soon as Kannapolis voted for incorporation. Comnissioner Cohen 
seconded. Com:nissioners Sifford, DeHarcus and Chairman Steele 
voting against. 

Comnissioner Sides nade a notion to reduce the J?arks 
revenue sharing line items by one-half and let Mr. :Foltz priortize 
items IIPst necessarv. Comnissioner Cohen seconded with unanimrus 
aoproval. Half of $23,600 would be $11,800. 

Conrnissioner Siffordrnade a IIPtion to take $100,000 
from the $210,000 that was cut from the Cotnlty school budget and 
put it into Cotmty buildings for the new Agric. Office. Conrnissioner 
DeMarcus seconded. Com:nissioners asked Mr. Sifford to hold this until 
they finished the review. 

Comnissioner Sides nade a notion to approve line items 
Sanitation Operating Expense, Sanitation Scraper, capital Outlay­
Sheriff Dept. 19 Autos, Street Signs and Parking Lot. Comnissioner 
Sifford seconded with unaninnus approval. 

Comnissioner Sides made a notion to approve line items 
New Roof Courthouse, An:i.n:al Control two trucks, Rescue Squad, and 
Contingency. Com:nissioner Sifford seconded. The IIDtion passing 
with Comnissioner Cohen voting against. 

Conrnissioners had defe=ed line items, Forestry, Voc­
ational Workshop and Watershed. 

-II­
~, 



•• • 
Cortmissioner Sides made a IlPtion to accept the 

Vocational Workshop Budget but to give a 2l:i~~ salaxy increase 
in line with the county. Cortmissioner Sifford seconded with 
tman.:inous approval. 

Cortmissioner Sides made a IlPtion to apply the same 
I1Dtion to the Forestry line item as the Sheltered Workshop, 
to approve the budget ,vith the stipulation that the salaries 
be a 2~% increase as other cotmtyemployees. Cortmissioner 
Cohen seconded with unanimms approval. 

Conmissioner Sifford IlPved approval the Watershed 
Budget recommending the need for responsibilities of employees 
to be redefined. . Cortmissioner DeMarcus seconded. The IlPtion 
passing with Cortmissioner Sides voting against. 

Cortmissioner Sifford made a IlPtion to approve the 
Ambulance Budget- $472,500.00 on a contingent basis. Comnissioner 
De:t1arcus seconded. The IlPtion passing with Cortmissioner Sides 
voting NO. 

Cortmissioner Sifford made a IlPtion to approve the 
concept of merit increases. Cortmissioner DeHarcus seconded 
with unanimms approval. Cortmissioner Sifford wanted IlPre 
specifics on how the merit pay plan would operate before 
approving any set annunt for it. Instead of $62,000 Canm­
issioner Sides suggested $40,000 be set aside for the pro­
gram. He made a IlPtian that the Board should set aside a 
maxinn.un annunt any employee could receive, based on merit. 
His IlPtion died for the lack of a second. 

Chairman Steele recommended to the board that 
they consider llDre than a 2l:i~~ across the board increase for 
Rowan County employees. 

Hr. ~furdoch presented bids on the boat for the 
Sheriff's Department. From: Southern ~1arine- $8,200 and 
from Wise- $9,300. Cortmissioner Cohen made a IlPtion to 
accept the low bid from Southern ~rine at $8,200. Comn­
issioner Sides seconded with unanirrous approval. 

There being no further business, Chairman Steele 
adjourned the meeting until ~1:mday, June 25, 1984 at 4:30 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~l.~ 
Brenda L. Honeycutt, Clerk 
Board of County Cortmissioners 


